Total adjusted operating lease commitments as at January 1, 2019 346,518 99,650 446,168

Discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019 264,475 82,754 347,229

(Less): Prepaid rent expense (4,821) — (4,821)
Total lease liability recognized under IFRS 16 259,654 82,754 342,408

   Current lease liabilities 21,283 6,526 27,809
   Non-current lease liabilities 238,371 76,228 314,599
  Total lease liability recognized as at January 1, 2019 259,654 82,754 342,408

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new
rules had always been applied, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to
that lease recognized in the balance sheet as at December 31, 2018.

Off-market lease contracts related to intangible liabilities resulted in an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at
the date of initial application for the Company's U.S. Operations.

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to properties:

March 31,
2019

$

January 1,
2019

$

Properties 284,460 276,744

The impacts of adopting IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019 are as follows:

December 31,
2018

As originally
presented

$

IFRS 16
Adjustments

$
January 1, 2019

$

Assets
Other current assets 6,513 (452) 6,061
Total current assets 6,513 (452) 6,061

Right-of-use assets — 276,744 276,744
Other long-term assets 10,448 (4,369) 6,079
Deferred income tax 13,642 6,684 20,326
Total assets 30,603 278,607 309,210

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current lease liabilities — 27,809 27,809
Current intangible liabilities 5,049 (5,049) —
Total current liabilities 5,049 22,760 27,809

Lease liabilities — 314,599 314,599
Long-term intangible liabilities 38,724 (38,724) —
Total liabilities 43,773 298,635 342,408

Attributable to shareholders' equity 420,956 (20,028) 400,928
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 464,729 278,607 743,336

AutoCanada  •  2019  First Quarter Report  •  Page 44

The impacts on segment assets and segment liabilities as at January 1, 2019 are as follows:

Canada
$

U.S.
$

IFRS 16
Adjustments

$

Other current assets (452) — (452)
Right-of-use assets 239,352 37,392 276,744
Other long-term assets (4,369) — (4,369)
Deferred income tax 6,684 — 6,684
Current lease liabilities 21,283 6,526 27,809
Current intangible liabilities — (5,049) (5,049)
Lease liabilities 238,371 76,228 314,599
Long-term intangible liabilities — (38,724) (38,724)
Attributable to shareholders' equity (18,438) (1,590) (20,028)

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical expedients permitted by the
standard:

 The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

 Reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;

 The accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at January
1, 2019, as short-term leases;

 The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial
application; and

 The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or